Respondent consents to receiving an electronic copy of the filed Consent 

Agreement and Final Order at the following email address: joel.eagle@ThompsonHine.com 

Penalty Payment 

79. Respondent agrees that, in settlement of the claims alleged herein, Respondent 
shall pay a civil penalty of One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-Four 
Dollars ($153,174), as set forth below. 

80. Respondent shall pay the penalty within thirty (30) days of the effective date of 

the Final Order. Such payment shall identify Respondent by name and docket number and shall 
be made using any payment method provided at http://www.epa.gov/financial/makepayment.

[...]

EPA reserves the right to enforce the terms and conditions of this Consent Agreement and Final 
Order by initiating a judicial or administrative action under Section 3008 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. 
§ 6928, and to seek penalties against Respondent in an amount not to exceed Seventy-Three 
Thousand Forty-Five Dollars ($73,045) per day, per violation, pursuant to Section 3008(c) of 
RCRA, for each day of non-compliance with the terms of this Consent Agreement and Final 
Order, or to seek any other remedy allowed by law. 

89. Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Agreement and Final